
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 934 

  ANSWERED ON 08/02/2022 
 

RURAL ROAD NETWORK UNDER PMGSY-III 

 

934.  COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total number of eligible habitations in the rural road network covered under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) since 2013, State-wise, particularly 

the State of Rajasthan, district-wise; 

(b)  the total number of Gramin Agricultural Markets established since 2019 along with 

the details of farmers engagement with the same, State-wise, particularly the State of 

Rajasthan, district-wise; 

(c)  whether the Government has any annual action plan to achieve the targets and 

disburse funds set under the PMGSY-III till 2024-25; and 

(d)  the areas covered under rural road network as of January 2022 combining the work 

done under all three phases of PMGSY along with the details of the total area left to 

be covered, State wise including the State of Rajasthan, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE) 
 

(a) The total number of eligible habitations in the rural road network connected under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) since 2013, State/UT-wise including 

Rajasthan State are given at Annexure-I. District-wise details of habitations connected under 

PMGSY in the State of Rajasthan are given at Annexure-II.  
  

(b) The Government of Rajasthan has intimated that its Agricultural Marketing Division, 

Rajasthan has not established any Gramin Agricultural Markets since 2019. 
  

(c)  PMGSY-III was launched in the year 2019 for consolidation of 1,25,000 Km Through 

Routes and Major Rural Links. Against the allocated target, 77,129 km road length (61.70% 

of total allocation) has already been sanctioned and 25,120 Km completed. The State of 

Rajasthan has been allocated 8,662.5 km road length under PMGSY-III, out of which 5,821 

km road length worth Rs. 3,121.64 crore including state share has been sanctioned. All the 

projects under PMGSY-III are targeted for completion by March, 2025. There is no dearth of 

funds required for completion of PMGSY projects. 

  

(d) All the projects under PMGSY-I & II have already been sanctioned to the states. Against 

total 6,95,493 km road length sanctioned under PMGSY-I &II, only  21,999 km length is 

balance for completion. All the projects under PMGSY I & II are targeted for completion by 

September 2022. 

  

Under PMGSY-III, against the allocated target of 1,25,000 km road length, 77,129 km has 

been sanctioned and 25,120 km has been completed. All the projects under PMGSY-III are 



targeted to be completion by March, 2025. The State/UTs wise details of road length 

sanctioned, completed under all three phases of PMGSY and Road Connectivity Project for 

Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas (RCPLWEA) are given in Annexure -III. The district 

wise details of road length sanctioned, completed in the state of Rajasthan under all three 

phases of PMGSY are given at Annexure-IV. 

  

****** 



  

Annexure –I 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.934 for 

reply on 08.02.2022 

State/UT-wise details of Habitations connected since 2013 under PMGSY 

  

S. No. State/UT Name Habitations Connected 

1 Andaman And Nicobar 6 

2 Andhra Pradesh 678 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 207 

4 Assam 7,298 

5 Bihar 20,861 

6 Chhattisgarh 3,810 

7 Gujarat 492 

8 Himachal Pradesh 708 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 1,307 

10 Jharkhand 6,651 

11 Karnataka 27 

12 Kerala 67 

13 Madhya Pradesh 7,415 

14 Maharashtra 305 

15 Manipur 318 

16 Meghalaya 238 

17 Mizoram 91 

18 Nagaland 3 

19 Odisha 9,068 

20 Punjab 8 

21 Rajasthan 4,662 

22 Sikkim 166 

23 Tamilnadu 40 

24 Tripura 391 

25 Uttar Pradesh 1,277 

26 Uttarakhand 1,177 

27 West Bengal 5,774 

28 Telangana 178 

29 Ladakh 41 

Total 73,264 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  Annexure-II 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 934 for 

reply on 08.02.2022 

District-wise details Habitations connected in Rajasthan since 2013 under PMGSY 
  

  

S. No. District Name Habitations Connected 

1 Ajmer 63 

2 Alwar 75 

3 Banswara 312 

4 Baran 22 

5 Barmer 315 

6 Bharatpur 39 

7 Bhilwara 101 

8 Bikaner 164 

9 Bundi 17 

10 Chittaurgarh 32 

11 Churu 25 

12 Dausa 115 

13 Dholpur 46 

14 Dungarpur 605 

15 Hanumangarh 1 

16 Jaipur 232 

17 Jaisalmer 23 

18 Jalor 377 

19 Jhalawar 5 

20 Jhunjhunun 223 

21 Jodhpur 477 

22 Karauli 62 

23 Kota 3 

24 Nagaur 250 

25 Pali 106 

26 Pratapgarh 104 

27 Rajsamand 92 

28 Sawaimadhopur 32 

29 Sikar 127 

30 Sirohi 62 

31 Sri Ganganagar 0 

32 Tonk 9 

33 Udaipur 546 

Total 4,662 

 

  



Annexure –III 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 934 for 

reply on 08.02.2022 

State/UTs wise details of road length sanctioned, completed under all three phases of 

PMGSY and RCPLWEA 

(Road length in Km) 

S. No. Name of State /UTs  Road Length Sanctioned Road Length Completed 

1 Andaman And Nicobar 200 42 

2 Andhra Pradesh 18,948 15,865 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 14,387 11,682 

4 Assam 31,471 29,630 

5 Bihar 60,866 55,468 

6 Chhattisgarh 45,003 40,286 

7 Goa 156 155 

8 Gujarat 15,731 13,149 

9 Haryana 7520 7024 

10 Himachal Pradesh 21,859 19,447 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 19,078 15,902 

12 Jharkhand 30,157 26,876 

13 Karnataka 24,002 20,665 

14 Kerala 4,577 3,741 

15 Ladakh 1,207 890 

16 Madhya Pradesh 92,408 83,279 

17 Maharashtra 30,947 26,879 

18 Manipur 11,673 9,184 

19 Meghalaya 4,755 3,527 

20 Mizoram 4,483 3,993 

21 Nagaland 4,382 3,989 

22 Odisha 71,771 63,402 

23 Pondicherry 106 0 

24 Punjab 10,364 8,382 

25 Rajasthan 75,332 71,737 

26 Sikkim 4,915 4,278 

27 Tamilnadu 22,458 20,920 

28 Telangana 14,230 11,493 

29 Tripura 5,245 4,663 

30 Uttar Pradesh 77,250 58,093 

31 Uttarakhand 20,283 17,576 

32 West Bengal 37,087 36,175 

Total 7,82,853 6,88,391 

  

  

  



Annexure –IV 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (d) of Lok SabhaUnstarred Question No. 934 for 

reply on 08.02.2022 

District- wise details of road length sanctioned, completed under all three phases of 

PMGSY in the State of Rajasthan 

(Road length in Km) 

S.No. Name of district Road Length Sanctioned Road Length Completed 

1 Ajmer 1,334 1,285 

2 Alwar 2,017 1,901 

3 Banswara 2,887 2,843 

4 Baran 1,471 1,376 

5 Barmer 7,477 7,245 

6 Bharatpur 1,450 1,342 

7 Bhilwara 2,605 2,422 

8 Bikaner 3,307 3,166 

9 Bundi 1,223 ,1155 

10 Chittaurgarh 1,646 1,480 

11 Churu 1,968 1,826 

12 Dausa 1,524 1,407 

13 Dholpur 1,091 955 

14 Dungarpur 3,104 2,960 

15 Hanumangarh 1,150 1,087 

16 Jaipur 3,284 3,155 

17 Jaisalmer 2,200 2,147 

18 Jalor 2,896 2,784 

19 Jhalawar 1,614 1,556 

20 Jhunjhunun 2,199 2,120 

21 Jodhpur 5,076 4,902 

22 Karauli 1,150 1,030 

23 Kota 864 806 

24 Nagaur 39,84 3,798 

25 Pali 2,022 1,923 

26 Pratapgarh 1,581 1,509 

27 Rajsamand 1,622 1,585 

28 Sawaimadhopur 1,348 1,209 

29 Sikar 2,162 2,080 

30 Sirohi 948 923 

31 Sri Ganganagar 1,083 1,013 

32 Tonk 1,451 1,375 

33 Udaipur 5,592 5,370 

Total 75,332 71,737 

  

 


